FILED MAY 13, 2016 DOCUMENT NO. 02954-16 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS: JULIE I. BROWN, CHAIRMAN LISA POLAK EDGAR ART GRAHAM RONALD A. BRISÉ JIMMY PATRONIS



OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER COMMISSION CLERK (850) 413-6770

Public Service Commission

NOTICE OF COMPLAINT

TO

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 810 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-1858

(via Certified Mail No. 7011 3500 0001 5977 7625)

Re: Docket No. 160122-EI- - Complaint No. 1194174E by William Banks against Florida Power & Light Company for alleged meter tampering and other violations of Commission rules.

Notice is hereby given, via certified U.S. mail, that the above-referenced complaint was filed with the Public Service Commission on May 13, 2016, a copy of which is attached.

You may file a response to this complaint with the Office of Commission Clerk at the address below, with a copy sent to the complainant. The Commission also accepts documents for filing by electronic transmission provided the electronic filing requirements are met. For information regarding these requirements, visit the Commission's Web site at www.floridapsc.com.

Noticed this 13th day of May, 2016.

Sincerely,

Your Wa

Commission Clerk

CSS/AQ Enclosure

cc:

William Banks

Office of Public Counsel Office of General Counsel

Office of Consumer Assistance & Outreach

Docket File

DOCKET NO. 160122-EI
FILED MAY 13, 2016

DOCUMENT NO. 02937-16 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Petition for Initiation of Formal Proceedings for Relief Against FPL

Current Account Number: 56617-05367

Account Name: William Banks Complaint No.: 119-417-4E

Service Address: 1255 Marshall Ct, Merritt Island, Florida 32953

Balance Due: \$26,803.01

Electronically Filed on May 12, 2016

Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida32399-0850

Re: Petition for Initiation of Formal Proceedings for Relief against FPL

Current Account Number: 56617-05367

Account Name: William Banks Complaint No.: 119-417-4E

Service Address: 1255 Marshall Ct, Merritt Island, Florida 32953

Balance Due: \$26,803.01

This Complaint is appropriate, when the issue in question is an action between Mr. William Banks and the Florida Power and Light utility company (hereinafter "FP&L"). The particular issue is subjected to the Florida Public Service Commission (hereinafter "Commission") who has Jurisdiction to hear this matter that greatly affects Mr. William Banks' substantial financial interests, due to violations of particular Rules enforced by the Commission.

There have been numerous rules that have been violated by FP&L regarding this specific Complaint number. The first rule that has been violated by FP&L is Rule 25-6.104 F.A.C. — "Unauthorized Use of Energy", rule effective on November 21, 1982. The rule states that "[i]n the event of unauthorized or fraudulent use, or meter tampering, the utility company may bill the customer on a 'reasonable estimate of the energy used." Here, FP&L did not base their bill on a reasonable estimate of the energy used when the individual being demanded to pay (Mr. William Banks) was not the individual who fraudulently used or tampered with the energy source. FP&L pressed criminal charges solely against Richard Uticone (Case No.: 05-2015-MM-044433-XXXX-XX). Within the Arrest Affidavit, FP&L has indicated that the theft occurred at Richard Uticone's residence at 1255 Marshall Ct. Merritt Island, Florida 32953 (Exhibit "A"). The location in question is not Mr. Banks' residence. Based on this rule and its inadequate application to Mr. Banks, FP&L has incorrectly charged Mr. Banks an unreasonable estimated bill.

The second rule that has been violated by FP&L is Rule 25-6.022 F.A.C. – "Record of Metering Devices and Metering Device Tests", rule effective on July 3, 2006. According to the Rule 25-6.022 F.A.C., FP&L "...shall have a test record whenever a unit or metering equipment is tested....and the record of accuracy of testing for the disputed equipment that is on file.... must be retained until the dispute is resolved." According to the letter from Mary Wyant (an agent of FP&L) dated on November 9, 2015, the results of the second meter, numbered as 103 was supposed to be provided to the customer, but it never was. This is contrary to the requirements in Rule, the record lacked information to identify the unit and its location; lacked information to identify the equipment with which the unit is associated; whether the meter creeps; a statement as to the rate of creeping; a statement of the "as found" accuracy; indications

showing that all required checks have been made; and identification of the person making the test.

The third rule that has been violated by FP&L is Rule 25-6.059 F.A.C. "Meter Test by Request", rule effective on July 3, 2006. According to the Rule 25-6.059 F.A.C., Mr. Banks at this time, formally requests that FP&L, without a charge, tests the meter associated with residence at 1255 Marshall Ct. Merritt Island, Florida 32953. According to the letter from Mary Wyant (an agent of FP&L) dated on November 9, 2015, states that both meters were sent to FP&L's Meter Technology Center for testing. However, only the results for the meter of record, numbered ACD2708 was provided. There is no indication that the second meter was even tested, nor was it given proper identification, nor are its whereabouts currently known. Given the missing results of the second meter, Mr. Banks formally requests that FP&L, without a charge, tests the second meter and also test the original meter. Mr. Banks also desires he or his authorized representative have the opportunity to witness the test and at this time he also requests that a written copy of the results be provided to him or his authorized representative.

The fourth rule that has been violated by FP&L is Rule 25-6.060 F.A.C. – "Refereed Dispute", rule effective on July 3, 2006. According to Rule 25-6.060, F.A.C. since a dispute has risen, Mr. Banks formally requests to the Commission, that both of the meters in question be tested by FP&L as soon as possible and that both tests of the meters be supervised and witnessed by a representative of the Commission. Mr. Banks also requests that both meters not be disturbed after FP&L has received notice that an application has been made for such referee test, unless a representative of the Commission is present, or unless authority to do so is first given in writing by the Commission or by the customer. And that a report of the results of the test will be made by the Commission to the customer. Lastly, Mr. Banks requests that both meters be tested under this rule, any previous accuracy test results on the record at the time the meter test is requested must be retained in accordance with Rule 25-6.022, F.A.C.

Lastly, According to FP&L's "General Rules & Regulations for Electric Service" effective date October 30, 2007, Rule 8.3 "Tampering with Meters" FP&L has not followed its own guidelines. The rule states that "Title to meters and metering equipment shall be and remain in the Company. Unauthorized connections, to or immediate discontinuance of service, prosecution under the laws of Florida, adjustment of prior bills for services rendered, and reimbursement to the Company for all extra expenses incurred on this account. Mr. Banks was not involved in the unauthorized use or tampering with the meter, FP&L has breached its on guideline when it threated to discontinue service to Mr. Banks' residence when the account held at Richard Uticone's residence is vastly different from the account associated with Mr. Banks' home.

The actions that constitute the violations are bringing charges against Mr. Banks who was not involved with the tampering or accessing the unauthorized use of the meters. The account number associated with the issue is different than Mr. Banks' residence, thus FP&L is incorrect for threating to turn off the power at Mr. Banks' current home. Next, FP&L stated in a letter

dated November 9th, 2015 that FP&L has record showing that on February 2009, an unauthorized tap existed on the premises, prior to Mr. Banks' creating an account. In addition, FP&L brought charges for theft and meter tampering on Richard Uticone, no charges were pressed against Mr. Banks, since FP&L was well aware that Mr. Banks was not involved in the tampering or theft. Finally, the second meter's records were not produced to Mr. Banks, FP&L only provided the results for the meter of record, numbered ACD2708. The letter from November 9th, 2015 referenced above, stated that the secondary meter, which is the remote meter numbered 103's results would be attached to the letter, which it was not.

The wrongdoer in this action is Richard Unicone and his current address is 1255 Marshall Ct. Merritt Island, Florida 32953. However, Mr. Banks who has never had a personal interest nor a personal gain in receiving electricity at the above noted address. Mr. William Banks has been wrongfully accused and associated with Richard Unicone's action in this matter. Mr. Banks lives at 2514 Hathway Dr. Cocoa, Florida 32926.

Mr. Banks specifically requests that the Florida Public Service Commission award that the charges held against Mr. Banks be dismissed and all balances due on his account associated with the residence at 1255 Marshall Ct. Merritt Island, Florida 32953 be waived. Mr. Banks also requests that his electricity at his home at 2514 Hathway Dr. Cocoa, Florida 32926 not be disconnected due to the charges associated in the matter discussed above. Lastly, Mr. Banks requests that Richard Unicone be involved in this matter instead of him and that Mr. Banks be released from all liability related to Richard Unicone's actions.

William Banks

2514 Hathway Dr.

O C Bula

Cocoa, Florida

Filing # 32728547 E-Filed 10/01/2015 02:11:23 PM

				[J	UVENILE	REF	ERRA	L	•			2 Matrice to A	ppea" 5. Kequi	idav ist for Lapia i le Referral		wente [-	
2	Agency ORI Number FLOO	ard Co	rd County Sheriff's Office							Agency Report Number 2015-00373676									
6.533.0	Charge Type		5. Ordinance Wespon Seized Type 1, Yes 2, No							Agend	Agency Arrest Number 327415								
4314	Location of Arrest (Include Name of TBD)	ity	Location o			Offense (Business Name, Address)					City Merritt								
A	Date of Arrest	ate of Arrest Transport Date					Time Jail Date					Time Fin		Fingerprinte	ingerprinted			By:	
	Date of Offense		7	COC Number			<u></u>					rminal FBI Number							
	Name (Law, First, Middle) UTICONE, RICHAR	D HUGI	Н				·					A	iae		<u> </u>				
	Race MAlite American Indian B-Bleck A-Assa's U-Unknown	Sex M	Detc of	1/7/1949		Height 5'10		Velghe 16	Ę		Co or		tel·Colo Brov		Complexion	Build			
	Scars, Marks, Tartoos, Unique Physical	Feztures Locat	L				<u>L</u>			1011	/ ***		Dio	W11	<u>. </u>	inoxat Akat	ion of not influence	ŘÊ	
	Local Address (Street, Apt, Number)			20050		(City)		State:		(Zi	p)		Phone			Drug	ence Type		
. See See See	1255 MARSHALL CT Me Permanent Address (Street, Apr. Numi					(City)		(State)		(21)	p)		(32 Phone	1)454-69	54	Paren	2 County	3.Fignica 1.Out of State V N	
3	Business Address (Name, Street) or Par		(Cny) (Si			te', (Zip)				Phone			Occup	orten Dation	00				
	Driver's License State/Number	iocial Seci	rity Number	:		NS Number			Place of Birth			Chize	nship						
	FL U-325-748		encial e	erutity number	s from ar	arrested in	dividual ic	to veri	ly iden	tity and	TAN	he chared	with all	pr Jaw anfo-	Persont Stand				
1911	Co-Defendant Name (Last, Flist, Middl					Race Sex		Date of Birthor			D) At large		3 Felony 4 Misdemeanor						
	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middl					Race		Sex Da		e of Birthor Age		Ot Arrested Ot Fehry D7 At Large O4 Misrie neuron			H				
300	Activity S. Sell N. N/A B. Buy P. Pomets T. Teather	R Smuggle O Delive E.Usa		perse/Distribute mu'acture froduce	Cutimate		Drug Typ N NA		- 66	arbsturate ocasse		H. Halucin M. Maiyuar O. Opium/l	ogen	P. Parapheraal 5 Systhetic	ів/Ефиртені	U Johnson 2 Odler		لي ر	
	Prosess T. Marke Charge Description Theft of Utility Services		A.Amphetamins						lation Number			Viola	Violation of Section (ORD)						
	Activity	Drug 1			Amour	nt/Unit				mount	Cra.	Court Num				I			
36584)	PC Caples AC B	W DFW C] PW [] Juv. PU 🔲 (Citation				Datels	wed		☐Writ Att.		0	Domestic Viol, Inj.		Order	of Arrest	
	Charge Description							\dashv	Counts	0	F.S.	S:atuteViol	ation Nu	mber		Viola	bonal Sect	don (ORD)	
ें अस्य	Activity	DrugT	уре		Amoun	k/Unit			Bond A		Crd.	Court Numi	×						
¥.	□PC □ Caplas □ AC □ Bi	W □FW □	IPW [Juv. NJ 🖂 c	Citation			[Dateiss	ued	4	☐ Writ Att.		no	omestic Viol. Inj.		Order	of Arrest	
	The undersigned certifies and sweets the					ve. and does	believe that	t the ak	Ove na	med Det	enda	nt committe	dthe foll						
	On the 04 day of AUGUS	ST. 2015				at	3:48	D AM		FM.			(Spec f	ically include	facts constituting	cause for am	est.)		
	On June 10, 2015, I home located at 12																		
141	power from reachir	ng the h	ome	. On Jun	e 19,	2015,	FP&L	dis	COV	ered	l th	e horr	1 0 04	vner M	г.				
59°'83	Richard Uticone re- number 2015-00314													CSO C	186				
BABLE				J								-							
345		18			7.														
		Affidavit ench	osed Y_	<u> </u>	-					his @ !			and/o		ontinue for: V	errative	Che	rges:	
୍ରଧା	In accordance ☐ GANG MEMBER ☐			o (2) or mor								ne (1)cha HAND SIO			itutes gang a ATTOO		WN ASS	CHITE	
		ID BY PHYS	ICAL E	MDENCE [INC						_			OWNUNIC			Y INFOR		
. 46	Mandatory Appearance	<u> </u>	Court, Ro	iom Number, Adi	dress)														
	Appearance in Court	Time Month		Day				. 1	Year			Tin	NC.			□ AM	□PM.		
. i .	AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEA	PLACE DESIGN	IATED TO BE HELD	OANSWER THE	OFFENSE OF COURT	CHARGEDO AND A WAR	R TO PAY TI	HE FINI MY AR	SUBSI REST O	R SED. R A TAK	UNC	ERSTAND TO CUSTODY	HAT SHO	SHALL BEISS	FULLY FAIL TO AF	PEAR BEFOR	LE THE COL	IRTAS	
Se Se	gnature of Defendan:/ Juvenile				Sig	nature of Juv.	Parent/Cus	todian				R	lease to	(Name)		Date	Tim	e	
	Warning Hold for	Other Agency					v	Verlie i B	y:	-				G	late	Bordin	ng Agency		
	iduts Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Eonid Out, Reason;	luits Only I rold for First Accessance													Bond#				
A B I	owear/affign the above and attacked statemen	Swa	Swam to subsolbed before me, the undersigned								Bord EXHIBIT A Y A Y A S I C OX I								
ADMINISTRATIVE	Wilder's /Complainant's Surgeons	auth cu-	authority this I group of AVF 2013 Signature Land Was Experience From cirtype Name LEG M WENNEY																
VOV). No./Dis	Print							 !	Arrest									
•	ame (Printed) John Ehri		iotury 1 au Enfogriment Officer in Performance of Official Duble.							- Affidavit									

AGENCY NA...E:

Brevard County Sheriff's Office

BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

	LATIVE Continu	ation Page.	2 01		VARD OO					AGENCY REF 2015-00	PORT NO. 373676
	First, Middle)	HTIOONE	DIOLIADI	LUCU						OBTS NO.	
	ENDANTAUVENI Charge December	LEUTICOME	, KIUNAKI	, nogn		Counts	П.	Statute Vicint	lon Number	Vio	tetion of Section (ORD)
	5						□ F.8 □ Ord.				-
	Activity	t vity One Type		Amount/Unit			Rand Amount		'		
	LIFC Li Consti	a DAC UI	W Drw	□PW □J	LV.PU CICHE	on Date leaved		JWrs. Alt.		omestic Viol. Inj.	☐Order of Arrest
	Charge Description					Counts	□F.S. □ons.	Statute Vidati	on Number	V**	letion of Section (ORD)
	Act vity	Drug Type	Amount/Unit				nt	Sourt Number			
	LIPC LI Cape	e UAC UI	w Usw	CbM C1	נית, איט I Clieb	en Date leeued		JWH AR.	□ 0	omeetic Vial. Inj.	Corder of Arrest
Y Y Y Y	pject calling I ver to the ho ised the pov gal connection hould be not brence to the	me. The not ver supply to on. The conr ed Brevard (e stated the the the home nection to proceed to the country Country Co.	e main lin was illeg power was de Enforc	e was dug al. Mr. Uti s not autor	up by the cone is r rized by l	eceivi FP&L.	ners reque ing power	est. FP due to	an	
		•	•								
					•						
-	a Styneture			51	_	Officer's Name P Ehrig, Joh					